

# 12-0105-cv(L),

12-0109-cv(con)

12-0111-cv(con)

12-0157-cv(con), 12-0158-cv(con), 12-0163-cv(con), 12-0164-cv(con), 12-0170-cv(con),  
12-0176-cv(con), 12-0185-cv(con), 12-0189-cv(con), 12-0214-cv(con), 12-0909-cv(con),  
12-0914-cv(con), 12-0916-cv(con), 12-0919-cv(con), 12-0920-cv(con), 12-0923-cv(con),  
12-0924-cv(con), 12-0926-cv(con), 12-0939-cv(con), 12-0943-cv(con), 12-0951-cv(con),  
12-0968-cv(con), 12-0971-cv(con), 12-4694-cv(con), 12-4829-cv(con), 12-4865-cv(con)

---

---

## United States Court of Appeals

*for the*

## Second Circuit

---

NML CAPITAL, LTD., AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, LTD.,

*(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

---

### BRIEF FOR NON-PARTY APPELLANTS EXCHANGE BONDHOLDER GROUP

---

---

O'SHEA PARTNERS LLP  
521 Fifth Avenue, 25<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10175  
(212) 682-4426

– and –

BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP  
575 Lexington Avenue, 7<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 446-2300

*Attorneys for Non-Party Appellants  
Exchange Bondholder Group*

---

---

ACP MASTER, LTD., BLUE ANGEL CAPITAL I LLC, AURELIUS OPPORTUNITIES FUND II, LLC, PABLO ALBERTO VARELA, LILA INES BURGUENO, MIRTA SUSANA DIEGUEZ, MARIA EVANGELINA CARBALLO, LEANDRO DANIEL POMILIO, SUSANA AQUERRETA, MARIA ELENA CORRAL, TERESA MUNOZ DE CORRAL, NORMA ELSA LAVORATO, CARMEN IRMA LAVORATO, CESAR RUBEN VAZQUEZ, NORMA HAYDEE GINES, MARTA AZUCENA VAZQUEZ, OLIFANT FUND, LTD.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

– v. –

THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

*Defendant-Appellant,*

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, as Indenture Trustee,  
EXCHANGE BONDHOLDER GROUP,

*Non-Party Appellants,*

FINTECH ADVISORY INC., EURO BONDHOLDERS,

*Intervenors.*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... xiii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....xv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....3

ISSUES PRESENTED.....5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....15

ARGUMENT .....17

I. THE INJUNCTION IMPERMISSIBLY INFRINGES THE PROPERTY RIGHTS OF INNOCENT THIRD PARTIES IN VIOLATION OF FUNDAMENTAL PRINCIPLES OF EQUITY.....17

A. The Law Prohibits Injunctions that Unduly Burden the Property of Third-Parties. ....17

B. The Injunction Is Unlawful Because It Intentionally Burdens the Property of the Innocent Non-Party Exchange Bondholders to Enforce NML’s Rights.....19

C. The Injunction Inequitably Fails to Account for the Losses Already Suffered by the Innocent Exchange Bondholders as a Result of the Republic’s Default.....27

II. THE INJUNCTION VIOLATES THE FIFTH AMENDMENT BY SUBSTANTIALLY BURDENING THE PROPERTY RIGHTS OF INNOCENT NON-PARTIES. ....29

A. The Injunction Violates the Due Process Clause.....29

B. The Injunction Effects an Unconstitutional Taking.....34

III. THE INJUNCTION MUST BE VACATED PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 60(b)(4) FOR FAILURE TO PROVIDE THE EXCHANGE BONDHOLDERS WITH NOTICE AND AN OPPORTUNITY TO BE HEARD. ....36

IV. THE INJUNCTION MUST BE VACATED FOR FAILURE TO JOIN THE EXCHANGE BONDHOLDERS AS NECESSARY PARTIES. ....40

CONCLUSION.....45



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alemite Mfg. Corp. v. Staff*,  
42 F.2d 832 (2d Cir. 1930).....19

*Amchem Products, Inc. v. Costle*,  
481 F. Supp. 195 (S.D.N.Y. 1979).....34

*Aurelius Capital Partners, LP v. Republic of Argentina*,  
584 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2009).....4

*Capital Ventures Int’l v. Republic of Argentina*,  
282 Fed. Appx. 41 (2d Cir. 2008).....26

*Century Exploration New Orleans, Inc. v. United States*,  
103 Fed. Cl. 70 (2012) .....35

*Chi., St. Paul, Minn. & Omaha Ry. Co. v. Holmberg*,  
282 U.S. 162 (1930).....31

*Cienega Gardens v. United States*,  
331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....35

*Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.*,  
501 U.S. 663 (1991).....32

*Cook Inc. v. Boston Sci. Corp.*,  
333 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2003) .....18

*Crouse-Hinds Co. v. InterNorth, Inc.*,  
634 F.2d 690 (2d Cir. 1980).....41

*Dial Corp. v. MG Skinner & Assocs.*,  
180 F. App’x. 661 (9th Cir. 2006) .....37

*Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Reinert & Dupree, P.C.*,  
191 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 1999).....41

*Edward G. Bashian & Sons v. Am. Nat’l. Bank & Trust Co. of Chi.*,  
 No. 96-CV- 6021, 1997 WL 337434 (N.D. Ill. June 16, 1997).....43

*Edwards v. Habib*,  
 397 F.2d 687 (D.C. Cir. 1968) .....32

*Fengler v. Numismatic Am., Inc.*,  
 832 F.2d 745 (2d Cir. 1987).....38

*FG Hemisphere Assocs., LLC v. Dem. Rep. Congo*,  
 637 F.3d 373 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....27

*First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles Cnty.*,  
 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....35

*Freedom N.Y., Inc. v. United States*,  
 No. 86-CV-1363, 1986 WL 6163 (S.D.N.Y. May 27, 1986) .....42

*Gen. Bldg. Contractors Assoc., Inc. v. Pennsylvania*,  
 458 U.S. 375 (1982) .....19

*Grace v. Bank Leumi Trust Co. of N.Y.*,  
 443 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2006).....36

*Hawaii Housing Auth. v. Midkiff*,  
 467 U.S. 229 (1984).....30

*In re Aztec Supply Corp.*,  
 399 B.R. 480 (N.D. Ill. 2009) .....37

*In re Center Wholesale, Inc.*,  
 759 F.2d 1440 (9th Cir. 1985) .....38

*In re Metzger*,  
 346 B.R. 806 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. 2006) .....39

*Joneil Fifth Ave. Ltd. v. Ebeling & Reuss Co.*,  
 458 F. Supp. 1197 (S.D.N.Y. 1978) ..... 18, 29

*Jonesfilm v. Lion Gate Int’l*,  
299 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2002).....40

*Kaplan v. Rand*,  
192 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 1999).....4

*Karaha Bodas Co. L.L.C. v. Pertamina*,  
313 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2002).....4

*Karaha Bodas Co. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara*,  
500 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2007).....17

*Kelo v. City of New London*,  
545 U.S. 469 (2005).....30

*Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States*,  
338 U.S. 1 (1949).....35

*Klaus v. Hi-Shear Corp.*,  
528 F.2d 225 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1975).....43

*Leblanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher*,  
763 F. Supp. 1246 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) .....41

*Local 78 v. Termon Constr., Inc.*, No. 01-CV-5589 (JGK),  
2003 WL 22052872 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 2, 2003).....37

*Lynch v. United States*,  
292 U.S. 571 (1934).....30

*McGraw-Hill Broad. Co., Inc. v. MGM/USA Entm’t Co.*,  
537 F. Supp. 954 (S.D.N.Y. 1982).....25

*Me. Educ. Ass’n Benefits Trust v. Cioppa*,  
695 F.3d 145 (1st Cir. 2012).....34

*Mo. Pac. Ry. Co. v. Nebraska*,  
164 U.S. 403 (1896).....31

*Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.*,  
339 U.S. 306 (1950).....36

*Museum of Modern Art v. Schoeps*,  
549 F. Supp. 2d 543 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....43

*N. Ind. Pub. Serv. Co. v. Carbon Cty. Coal Co.*,  
799 F.2d 265, 280 (7th Cir. 1986) .....18

*Nat’l Dev. Co. v. Triad Holding Corp.*,  
930 F.2d 253 (2d Cir. 1991).....39

*Nature’s First Inc. v. Nature’s First Law, Inc.*,  
436 F. Supp. 2d 368 (D. Conn. 2006).....37

*Nemer Jeep-Eagle, Inc. v. Jeep-Eagle Sales Corp.*,  
992 F.2d 430 (2d Cir. 1993).....18

*Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of WorldCom, Inc. v. S.E.C.*,  
467 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2006).....4

*Orix Fin. Servs. v. Phipps*,  
No. 91-CV-2523, 2009 WL 2486012 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2009) .....38

*Palazzolo v. Rhode Island*,  
533 U.S. 606 (2001).....34

*Pediatric Specialty Care, Inc. v. Ark. Dep’t of Human Servs.*,  
364 F.3d 925 (8th Cir. 2004) .....41

*Penn. Coal Co. v. Mahon*,  
260 U.S. 393 (1922).....27

*Rockland Exposition, Inc. v. Alliance of Auto. Serv. Providers of N.J.*,  
 Nos. 08-CV-7069 (KMK), 08-CV-11107 (KMK),  
 2009 WL 1154094 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2009) .....19

*S.E.C. v. Mgmt. Dynamics, Inc.*,  
 515 F.2d 801 (2d Cir. 1975).....28

*Shelly v. Kraemer*,  
 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....32

*Stahl v. Gibraltar Fin. Corp.*,  
 967 F.2d 335 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1922).....43

*Steel Valley Auth. v. Union Switch & Signal Div.*,  
 809 F.2d 1006 (3d Cir. 1987).....41

*Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Env’tl Protection*,  
 130 S. Ct. 2592 (2010) ..... 32, 33, 34

*Texas v. New Mexico*,  
 482 U.S. 124 (1987).....28

*Thompson v. Consol. Gas Utils. Corp.*,  
 300 U.S. 55 (1937).....31

*Triad Energy Corp. v. McNell*,  
 110 F.R.D. 382 (S.D.N.Y. 1986) .....39

*U.S. Trust Co. of N.Y. v. New Jersey*,  
 431 U.S. 1 (1977).....30

*United States v. Ambrosio*,  
 575 F. Supp. 546 (E.D.N.Y. 1983) .....31

*United States v. Bajakajian*,  
 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....29

<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 648 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>United States v. Jacobson</i> , 15 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 1994).....	2, 3
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>United States v. Zang</i> , 703 F.2d 1186 (10th Cir. 1982) .....	18
<i>Virginia v. Rives</i> , 100 U.S. 313 (1879).....	32
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	18
<i>Wesley v. Eells</i> , 177 U.S. 370 (1900).....	28
<i>Willard v. Tayloe</i> , 75 U.S. 557 (1869).....	18
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a) .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1330 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(1).....	3
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(2).....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19 .....	17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a).....	40
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) .....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(4).....	36
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 346(1)(b).....	18
